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State and Region Codes
CBS News/New York Times Poll

CBS News State Code List

01. Alabama 27. Montana

02. Alaska 28. Nebraska

03. Arizona 29. Nevada

04. Arkansas 30. New Hampshire
05. California 31. New Jersey
06. Colorado 32. New Mexico
07. Connecticut 33. New York

08. Delaware 34. North Carolina
09. District of Columbia 35. North Dakota
10. Florida 36. Ohio

11. Georgia 37. Oklahoma

12. Hawaii 38. Oregon

13. Idaho 39. Pennsylvania
14. lllinois 40. Rhode Island
15. Indiana 41. South Carolina
16. lowa 42. South Dakota
17. Kansas 43. Tennessee

18. Kentucky 44. Texas

19. Louisiana 45, Utah

20. Maine 46. Vermont

21. Maryland 47. Virginia

22. Massachusetts 48. Washington
23. Michigan 49. West Virginia
24. Minnesota 50. Wisconsin

25. Mississippi 51. Wyoming

26. Missouri



CBS Region Codes

Northeast: Northcentral:
Connecticut Illinois
Delaware Indiana
District of Columbia lowa

Maine Kansas
Maryland Michigan
Massachusetts Minnesota
New Hampshire Missouri
New Jersey Nebraska
New York North Dakota
Pennsylvania Ohio

Rhode Island South Dakota
Vermont Wisconsin
West Virginia

South: West:
Alabama Alaska
Arkansas Arizona
Florida California
Georgia Colorado
Kentucky Hawaii
Louisiana Idaho
Mississippi Montana
North Carolina Nevada
Oklahoma New Mexico
South Carolina Oregon
Tennessee Utah

Texas Washington
Virginia Wyoming

Census Region Codes

Census region codes parallel CBS region codes with one exception: Delaware, District of
Columbia, Maryland, and West Virginia are coded as South, not Northeast.



Variable
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Codebook for ICPSR 04161

CBS News Monthly Poll #1, September 2004

CASEID

Start: 1

End: 5

Width: 5

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

WGHT

Start: 6

End: 12

Width: 7.3

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

WGT2

Start: 13

End: 19

Width: 7.3

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

WGT3

Start: 20

End: 26

Width: 7.3

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

ECAT

Start: 27

End: 28

Width: 2

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Variable Description

caseid

Valid Min
1058 1.00
Final Weight

Valid Min
1058 0.188

Probable Electorate Weight

Valid Min

1058 0.000

M/COriginal Weight

enough yet
Valid Min
1058 0.000

Election Categories

Value

~N o o N BB O

Max
1058.00

Max
9.981

Max
3.318

Max
6.208

Mean
529.50
Mean
1.000
Mean
0.618
Mean
0.859
Frequency
149
395
216
55
11
23

Stdev
305.56

Stdev
0.705

Stdev
0.493

Stdev
0.663

%
14.1 %
37.3%
20.4 %

52%
1.0%
22%

Please Note: The "(M)" to the right of the value indicates the code has been designated
as a missing value.

Valid %
14.1%
37.3%
20.4%

5.2%
1.0%
2.2%
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Variable Variable Description

ECAT Election Categories (cont.)
Value Frequency % Valid %
8 51 4.8 % 4.8%
10 23 22% 2.2%
11 7 0.7 % 0.7%
12 4 0.4% 0.4%
14 110 10.4 % 10.4%
15 14 1.3% 1.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 0.00 15.00 3.63 4.55

OSMP Oversample

Start: 29 Value Frequency %

End: 29

Width: 1 . (M) 1058 100.0 %

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

CNTY FIPS County

Start: 30 Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
End: 32

Width: 3 1058 1.00 790.00 89.23 95.54

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

FLP3 4-way Rotation/Selection Variable

Start: 33 Value Frequency %  Valid %
End: 33

Width: 1 1 299 28.3 % 28.3%

Type: numeric (ISO)

e 2 246 23.3% 23.3%

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 3 263 249 % 24.9%
4 250 23.6 % 23.6%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 4.00 2.44 1.13

FLP2 4-Way Rotation

Start: 34 Value Frequency %  Valid %

End: 34

Width: 1 1 299 28.3 % 28.3%

Type: numeric (1SO) 2 246  233%  23.3%
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Variable Description

FLP2

Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

FLP4

Start: 35

End: 35

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

CD

Start: 36

End: 37

Width: 2

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

4-Way Rotation (cont.)

Value

3

4

Valid Min
1058 1.00

3-Way Rotation

Value
1
2
3

Valid Min
1058 1.00

Congressional District

© o N o O N W NP
o)
C
)

R I e A e =
N o o1~ W N B O

Frequency

263
250

Max Mean
4.00 2.44

Frequency

360
354
344

Max Mean
3.00 1.98

Frequency

134
120
107
68
72
72
56
50
52
32
29
39
32
24
19
12
16

%
24.9%
23.6 %

Stdev
1.13

%
34.0 %
33.5%
32.5%

Stdev
0.82

%
12.7 %
11.3%
10.1 %

6.4 %
6.8 %
6.8 %
5.3%
4.7 %
4.9 %
3.0%
2.7 %
3.7%
3.0%
23 %
1.8%
1.1%
15%

Valid %
24.9%
23.6%

Valid %
34.0%
33.5%
32.5%

Valid %
12.7%
11.3%
10.1%

6.4%
6.8%
6.8%
5.3%
4.7%
4.9%
3.0%
2.7%
3.7%
3.0%
2.3%
1.8%
1.1%
1.5%
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Variable Variable Description

CD Congressional District (cont.)

Value Frequency % Valid %
18 13 1.2% 1.2%
19 15 1.4% 1.4%
20 5 0.5 % 0.5%
21 9 0.9 % 0.9%
22 10 0.9 % 0.9%
23 9 0.9 % 0.9%
24 4 0.4% 0.4%
25 6 0.6 % 0.6%
26 7 0.7 % 0.7%
27 4 0.4% 0.4%
28 4 0.4% 0.4%
29 4 0.4% 0.4%
30 5 0.5% 0.5%
31 3 0.3% 0.3%
32 4 0.4% 0.4%
33 1 0.1% 0.1%
35 1 0.1% 0.1%
36 1 0.1% 0.1%
37 1 0.1% 0.1%
38 1 0.1% 0.1%
41 2 0.2% 0.2%
42 1 0.1% 0.1%
43 1 0.1% 0.1%
44 2 0.2% 0.2%
45 2 0.2% 0.2%
46 2 0.2% 0.2%
47 1 0.1% 0.1%
49 2 0.2% 0.2%
50 2 0.2% 0.2%
52 1 0.1% 0.1%
53 1 0.1% 0.1%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev

1058 1.00 53.00 8.47 8.46
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Variable Description

INCP

Start: 38

End: 38

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

SSTA

Start: 39

End: 39

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

ISTA

Start: 40

End: 40

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

PVM

Start: 41

End: 41

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Incumbent

Value
1
2
3

Valid
1058

Min
1.00

Freshman/Opposed Status

Value
1
2
3

Valid
1058

Min
1.00

Open Seat Status

Value
1
2

Valid
1058

IDPIlus Privacy Manager/Modem

Value
1
2
9

Valid
1058

Min
1.00

Label
Privacy Manager
Modem
DK/NA
Min
1.00

Max
3.00

Max
3.00

Max
2.00

Max
9.00

Frequency %

575 54.3 %
479 45.3 %

4 0.4%
Mean Stdev
1.46 0.51
Frequency %
93 8.8 %
68 6.4 %
897 84.8 %
Mean Stdev
2.76 0.60
Frequency %
98 9.3%
960 90.7 %
Mean Stdev
1.91 0.29
Frequency %
7 0.7%
1 0.1%
1050 99.2 %
Mean Stdev
8.94 0.68

Valid %
54.3%
45.3%

0.4%

Valid %
8.8%
6.4%

84.8%

Valid %
9.3%
90.7%

Valid %
0.7%
0.1%

99.2%
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Variable Description

CENR

Start: 42

End: 42

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

CBSR

Start: 43

End: 43

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

STCD

Start: 44

End: 45

Width: 2

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

census region

Value
1

2
3
4

Valid
1058

cbs region

Value
1

2
3
4

Valid
1058

state code
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Label
NorthEast
NorthCentral
South
West
Min
1.00

Label
NorthEast
NorthCentral
South
West
Min
1.00

Label
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho

lllinois

Frequency %
191 181 %
273 258 %
405 383 %
189 179%
Max Mean Stdev
4.00 2.56 0.98
Frequency %
223 21.1%
273  25.8%
373 353%
189 17.9%
Max Mean Stdev
4.00 2.50 1.01
Frequency %
22 21 %
1 0.1%
24 23 %
7 0.7 %
61 5.8%
23 22%
11 1.0%
0.2%
4 0.4%
58 55%
34 3.2%
2 0.2%
5 0.5%
39 3.7%

Valid %
18.1%
25.8%
38.3%
17.9%

Valid %
21.1%
25.8%
35.3%
17.9%

Valid %
2.1%
0.1%
2.3%
0.7%
5.8%
2.2%
1.0%
0.2%
0.4%
5.5%
3.2%
0.2%
0.5%
3.7%
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Variable Variable Description

STCD state code (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
15 Indiana 26 25% 2.5%
16 lowa 17 1.6 % 1.6%
17 Kansas 10 0.9 % 0.9%
18 Kentucky 22 21% 2.1%
19 Louisiana 22 21% 2.1%
20 Maine 4 0.4% 0.4%
21 Maryland 16 15% 1.5%
22 Massachusetts 22 21% 2.1%
23 Michigan 37 35% 3.5%
24 Minnesota 27 26 % 2.6%
25 Mississippi 8 0.8 % 0.8%
26 Missouri 24 2.3% 2.3%
27 Montana 10 0.9% 0.9%
28 Nebraska 8 0.8% 0.8%
29 Nevada 2 0.2% 0.2%
30 New Hampshire 9 0.9% 0.9%
31 New Jersey 21 2.0% 2.0%
32 New Mexico 10 0.9% 0.9%
33 New York 69 6.5 % 6.5%
34 North Carolina 40 3.8% 3.8%
35 North Dakota 1 0.1% 0.1%
36 Ohio 63 6.0 % 6.0%
37 Oklahoma 12 1.1% 1.1%
38 Oregon 15 1.4% 1.4%
39 Pennsylvania 50 4.7 % 4.7%
40 Rhode Island 3 0.3% 0.3%
41 South Carolina 20 1.9% 1.9%
42 South Dakota 3 0.3% 0.3%
43 Tennessee 19 1.8% 1.8%
44 Texas 82 7.8% 7.8%
45 Utah 5 0.5 % 0.5%
46 Vermont 2 0.2% 0.2%
47 Virginia 27 26% 2.6%
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Variable Variable Description

STCD state code (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
48 Washington 28 26% 2.6%
49 West Virginia 10 0.9% 0.9%
50 Wisconsin 18 1.7 % 1.7%
51 Wyoming 3 0.3% 0.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 51.00 26.29 14.43

BATT Battleground state

Start: 46 Value Label Frequency %  Valid %

End: 46

Width: 1 1 Yes 488 46.1 % 46.1%

Type: numeric (ISO) 2 No 570 539%  53.9%

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O 9 DK/NA 0 0.0 % 0.0%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 2.00 1.54 0.50

URBN urbanity

Start: 47 Value Frequency %  Valid %

End: 47

Width: 1 1 86 8.1% 8.1%

Type: numeric (ISO)

e 2 226 21.4% 21.4%
Interval: discrete
3 428 405 % 40.5%
5 318 30.1 % 30.1%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 5.00 3.22 1.30
MSC msc code
Start: 48 Value Frequency %  Valid %
End: 48
Width: 1 1 312 29.5% 29.5%
Type: numeric (ISO) 2 191  181%  18.1%
Interval: discrete
3 233 22.0% 22.0%
4 41 3.9% 3.9%
5 281 26.6 % 26.6%



Variable

Variable Description
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MSC

FLIP

Start: 49

End: 49

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

TZC

Start: 50

End: 50

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

BTCH

Start: 51

End: 52

Width: 2

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

msc code (cont.)

Valid
1058

flip
Value

1
2

Valid
1058

Min
1.00

Min
1.00

Time Zone Codes

Value

o o~ WN P

Label
Eastern
Central
Mountain
Pacific
Bering
Hawaii
Min
1.00

Max
5.00

Max
2.00

Max
6.00

Mean Stdev
2.80 1.56
Frequency %
485 45.8 %
573 54.2 %
Mean Stdev
1.54 0.50
Frequency %
545 51.5%
319 302%
85 8.0%
106 10.0%
1 0.1%
2 0.2%
Mean Stdev
1.78 0.99
Frequency %
32 3.0%
40 3.8%
49 4.6%
41 3.9%
29 2.7 %
35 33%
34 3.2%
24 23 %
40 3.8%
36 3.4%

Valid %
45.8%
54.2%

Valid %
51.5%
30.2%

8.0%
10.0%
0.1%
0.2%

Valid %
3.0%
3.8%
4.6%
3.9%
2.7%
3.3%
3.2%
2.3%
3.8%
3.4%
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Variable Variable Description

BTCH BTCH (cont.)
Value Frequency % Valid %
45 37 3.5% 3.5%
46 35 3.3% 3.3%
47 35 3.3% 3.3%
48 32 3.0% 3.0%
49 31 29% 2.9%
50 28 26% 2.6%
51 27 26% 2.6%
52 25 24% 2.4%
53 21 2.0% 2.0%
54 26 25% 2.5%
55 33 3.1% 3.1%
56 39 3.7% 3.7%
57 24 2.3% 2.3%
58 36 3.4% 3.4%
59 30 2.8% 2.8%
60 30 28% 2.8%
61 28 26% 2.6%
62 35 3.3% 3.3%
63 31 29% 2.9%
64 29 2.7% 2.7%
65 27 2.6 % 2.6%
66 23 22 % 2.2%
67 16 15% 1.5%
68 20 19% 1.9%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 35.00 68.00 50.24 9.73

INTN Interviewer ID Number

Start: 53 Value Frequency %  Valid %

End: 55

Width: 3 5 6 0.6 % 0.6%

Type: numeric (IS0) 18 15 1.4 % 1.4%

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O 21 5 0.5% 0.5%
23 23 22% 2.2%

-10 -
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Variable Variable Description

INTN Interviewer ID Number (cont.)
Value Frequency % Valid %
37 14 1.3% 1.3%
41 10 0.9 % 0.9%
49 21 2.0% 2.0%
82 9 0.9% 0.9%
106 8 0.8 % 0.8%
121 6 0.6 % 0.6%
124 13 1.2% 1.2%
125 12 1.1% 1.1%
126 9 0.9 % 0.9%
134 9 0.9% 0.9%
135 20 19% 1.9%
141 15 1.4 % 1.4%
145 13 1.2% 1.2%
156 1 0.1% 0.1%
197 7 0.7% 0.7%
202 17 1.6 % 1.6%
203 11 1.0% 1.0%
204 8 0.8% 0.8%
208 9 0.9% 0.9%
214 36 3.4% 3.4%
215 11 1.0% 1.0%
216 11 1.0% 1.0%
227 2 0.2% 0.2%
232 18 1.7% 1.7%
236 34 3.2% 3.2%
237 12 1.1% 1.1%
240 18 1.7% 1.7%
242 29 2.7% 2.7%
243 22 21% 2.1%
248 15 1.4 % 1.4%
250 7 0.7 % 0.7%
256 27 26% 2.6%
264 14 1.3% 1.3%

-11 -
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Variable Variable Description

INTN Interviewer ID Number (cont.)
Value Frequency % Valid %
303 5 0.5% 0.5%
308 20 1.9% 1.9%
311 19 1.8% 1.8%
317 6 0.6 % 0.6%
326 24 2.3% 2.3%
330 17 1.6 % 1.6%
344 5 0.5% 0.5%
366 19 1.8% 1.8%
384 7 0.7 % 0.7%
425 11 1.0% 1.0%
456 23 22% 2.2%
507 28 26% 2.6%
510 30 2.8% 2.8%
521 26 25% 2.5%
525 25 24% 2.4%
700 5 0.5% 0.5%
705 4 0.4% 0.4%
708 20 19% 1.9%
710 4 0.4% 0.4%
712 30 28 % 2.8%
827 16 15% 1.5%
842 11 1.0% 1.0%
843 10 0.9% 0.9%
875 20 1.9% 1.9%
884 26 25% 2.5%
891 6 0.6 % 0.6%
907 18 1.7% 1.7%
941 16 15% 1.5%
946 29 2.7 % 2.7%
951 28 26% 2.6%
986 17 1.6 % 1.6%
991 11 1.0% 1.0%
993 5 0.5% 0.5%

-12 -
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Variable Variable Description
INTN Interviewer ID Number (cont.)
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 5.00 993.00 415.77 300.15
SINT Interviewer's Sex
Et%r t:5566 Value  Label Frequency %  Valid %
nd:
Width: 1 1 Male 467 44.1% 44.1%
Type: numeric (ISO) 2 Female 501 559%  55.9%
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O 9 DK/NA 0 0.0 % 0.0%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 2.00 1.56 0.50
RINT Interviewer's Race
Etadr t:5577 Value  Label Frequency %  Valid %
nd:
Width: 1 1 Caucasian 551 52.1% 52.1%
Type: numeric (ISO) 2 African-American 157 148%  14.8%
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O 3 Hispanic/Other 40 3.8% 3.8%
9 DK/NA 310 29.3% 29.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 3.57 3.53
FDIA FDIA
Etadr t:55;38 value  Label Frequency %  Valid %
nd:
Width: 1 0 Not in service - Disconnected - 8 0.8% 0.8%
Type: numeric (1ISO) Nonworking -
Interval: discrete 1 Someone answers speaking English 815 77.0% 77.0%
2 No answer 79 7.5 % 7.5%
3 Busy 18 1.7% 1.7%
4 Temporarily not in service 0 0.0% 0.0%
5 Business or other non-residence i.e. 0 0.0% 0.0%
computer line
6 Spanish speaking 0 0.0% 0.0%
7 Other language (Specify) 0 0.0% 0.0%
8 Other problem (Specify) 0 0.0% 0.0%
9 Mechanical answering machine 138 13.0% 13.0%

-13-
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Variable Description

FDIA

SEX

Start: 59

End: 59

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

KAPP

Start: 60

End: 60

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

REG

Start: 61

End: 61

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q1
Start: 62

FDIA (cont.)
Valid Min Max Mean
1058 0.00 9.00 2.14

Respondent's Sex

Value Label

1 Male

2 Female

9 DK/NA

Valid Min Max Mean
1058 1.00 2.00 1.57

Was Ever Appointment

Value Label

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA

Valid Min Max Mean
1058 1.00 2.00 1.81
Registered

Stdev
2.68

Frequency %
452 427 %

606 57.3%

0 0.0 %

Stdev
0.49

Frequency %
196 185%

862 815%

0 0.0%

Stdev
0.39

Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you
registered to vote in the precinct or election district where you now

live, or aren't you?

Value Label

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA

Valid Min Max Mean
1058 1.00 9.00 1.16

Attention 2004 Campaign

-14 -

Frequency %
909 859%

146 13.8%

3 0.3%

Stdev
0.54

Valid %
42.7%
57.3%

0.0%

Valid %
18.5%
81.5%

0.0%

Valid %
85.9%
13.8%

0.3%
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Variable Description

Q1

End: 62

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q2

Start: 63

End: 63

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q3

Start: 64

End: 64

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Attention 2004 Campaign (cont.)

How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2004 Presidential
campaign -- a lot, some, not much, or no attention so far?

Value Label

1 A lot

2 Some

3 Not much
4

9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min
909 1.00

Opinion Kerry

No attention so far

Max
9.00

Is your opinion of John Kerry favorable, not favorable,
undecided, or haven't you heard enough about John Kerry yet

to have an opinion?

Value Label

1 Favorable

2 Unfavorable
3 Undecided
4

5 Refused

- (M) -

Valid Min
909 1.00

Opinion GWBush

Haven't heard enough

Max
5.00

Frequency %
492 46.5%
314 29.7%
87 8.2%
15 1.4%
1 0.1%
149 141 %
Mean Stdev
1.60 0.77
Frequency %
288  27.2%
382  36.1%
177  16.7%
54 51%
8 0.8%
149 141 %
Mean Stdev
2.02 0.91

Is your opinion of George W. Bush favorable, not favorable,
undecided, or haven't you heard enough about George W. Bush yet

to have an opinion?

Value Label

1 Favorable

-15 -

Frequency
442

%
41.8 %

Valid %
54.1%
34.5%

9.6%
1.7%
0.1%

Valid %
31.7%
42.0%
19.5%

5.9%
0.9%

Valid %
48.6%
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Variable Variable Description

Q3

Q4

Start: 65

End: 65

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q5

Start: 66

End: 66

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Opinion GWBuUsh (cont.)

Value Label

2 Unfavorable

3 Undecided

4 Haven't heard enough

5 Refused

- (M) -

Valid Min Max
909 1.00 5.00
Likely Voter

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2004 election for President

Frequency %
353 334%
97 9.2%
11 1.0%
6 0.6 %
149 141 %
Mean Stdev
1.66 0.77

this November -- would you say you will definitely vote, probably vote,
probably not vote, or definitely not vote in the election for President?

Value Label

1 Definitely vote

2 Probably vote

3 Probably not vote

4 Definitely not vote

9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min Max
909 1.00 9.00

Nov Vote 2004 Slate

Frequency %
810 76.6%
85 8.0 %
7 0.7%
1 0.1%
6 0.6 %
149 141 %
Mean Stdev
1.17 0.73

If the 2004 presidential election were being held today and the
candidates were John Kerry for President and John Edwards for Vice-

President, the Democrats, and George W. Bush for President and

Dick Cheney for Vice-President, the Republicans, would you vote for
John Kerry and John Edwards or George W. Bush and Dick Cheney?

Value Label

1 John Kerry

2 George W.Bush
3 Other (Vol.)

-16 -

Frequency

378
462
3

%
35.7%
43.7 %

0.3%

Valid %
38.8%
10.7%

1.2%
0.7%

Valid %
89.1%
9.4%
0.8%
0.1%
0.7%

Valid %
41.6%
50.8%

0.3%
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Variable Variable Description

Q5 Nov Vote 2004 Slate (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
4 Won't vote (Vol.) 2 0.2% 0.2%
5 Depends (Vol.) 8 0.8% 0.9%
9 DK/NA 56 53% 6.2%
(M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 2.05 1.88

Q6 Vote 2004 Slate Lean

Start: 67

End: 67 Well, as of today, do you lean more toward John Kerry and John Edwards,

Width: 1 or more toward George W. Bush and Dick Cheney?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Kerry 385 364 % 42.4%
2 Bush 481 455% 52.9%
3 Other (Vol.) 3 0.3% 0.3%
4 Won't vote (Vol.) 2 0.2% 0.2%
5 Depends (Vol.) 8 0.8% 0.9%
9 DK/NA 30 28 % 3.3%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.84 1.45

Q7 Mind Made Up

Start: 68

End: 68 Is your mind made up or is it still too early to say for sure?

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %

Missing: 0, 0 1 Mind made up 713 67.4%  84.6%
2 Too early to say for sure 127  12.0% 15.1%
9 DK/NA 3 0.3% 0.4%
. (M) - 215 203 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
843 1.00 9.00 1.18 0.59
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Q8 GWBUush Support

Start: 69

End: 69 Would you describe your support for George W.Bush as strongly favoring

Width: 1 him, or do you like him but with reservations, or do you support him

Type: numeric (1ISO) because you dislike the other candidates?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 .
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Strongly favor 296 28.0% 64.1%
2 Like but with reservations 127 12.0% 27.5%
3 Dislike other candidates 32 3.0% 6.9%
9 DK/NA 7 0.7 % 1.5%
. (M) - 596 56.3% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
462 1.00 9.00 1.53 111

Q9 Kerry Support

Start: 70

End: 70 Would you describe your support for John Kerry as strongly favoring

Width: 1 him, or do you like him but with reservations, or do you support him

Type: numeric (ISO) because you dislike the other candidates?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 .
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Strongly favor 160 151 % 42.3%
2 Like but with reservations 98 9.3% 25.9%
3 Dislike other candidates 113 10.7% 29.9%
9 DK/NA 7 0.7 % 1.9%
. (M) - 680 64.3% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
378 1.00 9.00 2.01 1.28

Q10 Vote 2004 Slate

Start: 71

End: 71 If the 2004 Presidential election were being held today, and the

Width: 1 candidates were John Kerry for President and John Edwards for Vice-President,

Type: numeric (ISO) the Democrats; George W. Bush for President and Dick Cheney for Vice-

Interval: discrete President, the Republicans, and Ralph Nader for President and Peter Camejo

Missing: 0, O (Cam-AY-oh) for Vice-President, would you vote for John Kerry and John

Edwards; George W. Bush and Dick Cheney; or Ralph Nader and Peter Camejo?
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Variable Variable Description

Q10 Vote 2004 Slate (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 John Kerry 376 355% 41.4%
2 George W. Bush 461 43.6% 50.7%
3 Ralph Nader 13 1.2 % 1.4%
4 Other (vol.) 2 0.2% 0.2%
5 Wouldn't vote (vol.) 5 0.5% 0.6%
6 Depends (vol.) 10 0.9% 1.1%
9 Don't know/No answer 42 4.0 % 4.6%
. (M) - 149 14.1% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.99 1.71
Q11 Reason Not Registered
Start: 72
End: 73 What is the main reason you are not registered to vote?
Width: 2
Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %
Missing: 0, 0 1 Moved/Recently moved 33 31% 22.0%
2 Not a U.S. Citizen/Ineligible to 12 1.1% 8.0%
register/Convict
3 Not interested/Didn't want to/Don't 25 24 % 16.7%
care/Nno desir
4 Voting doesn't matter 6 0.6 % 4.0%
Too busy/No time to register/Out of 13 1.2% 8.7%
town/Missed re
6 Sick/lll/Can't leave the house/Old/Infirm 6 0.6 % 4.0%
7 Don't like the candidates/politicians 13 1.2% 8.7%
8 Religious reasons 4 0.4% 2.7%
9 I[.)on't want to do jury duty/Get on jury duty 3 0.3% 2.0%
Ist
10 Can't read/llliterate 0 0.0% 0.0%
11 Too difficult to register/Rules too hard 3 0.3% 2.0%
12 Personal reasons (kids, death in family, car 5 05% 3.3%
troub
13 Just turned 18/just became eligible/too 1 0.1% 0.7%
young
14 Scandal/lmpeachment Mess 0 0.0% 0.0%
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Variable Variable Description

Q11 Reason Not Registered (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
15 Negative Campaign/Ads Turned Me off 0 0.0% 0.0%
96 Everything 0 0.0% 0.0%
97 Nothing/No Particular Reason 5 0.5% 3.3%
98 Other 8 0.8 % 5.3%
99 DK/NA 13 1.2% 8.7%
. (M) - 908 85.8% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
150 1.00 99.00 20.46 35.88

Q12 GWB Job Approval

Start: 74

End: 74 Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling

Width: 1 his job as President?

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Approve 533 50.4% 50.4%
2 Disapprove 450 425% 42.5%
9 DK/NA 75 7.1 % 7.1%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.99 2.00

Q13 Right Direction/Wrong Track

Start: 75

End: 75 Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right

Width: 1 direction or do you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on

Type: numeric (1ISO) the wrong track?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O -
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Right direction 471 445% 44.5%
2 Wrong track 533 504 % 50.4%
9 DK/NA 54 51% 5.1%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.91 1.71
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Variable Description

Q14

Start: 76

End: 77

Width: 2

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

2004 Candidate Issue

Which ONE issue would you most like to hear the candidates for

president discuss during the 2004 presidential campaign?

Value

© 0 N O o b~ W N P

W W W wWwwWwNDNNNNDNDNDNIERRRERRPR PR P PP
A W NP O ~NO GO BN O®NP O -NO O N W NP O

Label

Abortion

Poverty / Homelessness

lllegal Immigration / Immigrants
Guns

Environment

Racism / Race/relations

AIDS

Child care/Day care
Intolerance/Non-racial prejudice/hatred
Misc. Govt. Programs
Education

Elderly

Welfare

Medicare, Medicaid

Public Works: roads, parks, etc.
Social Security

Health Care

Drug coverage/Prescription drugs
Misc. Foreign Affairs

Foreign Policy

Nuclear

Defense / Military

War

Specific Country/person
Foreign aid/Attention to Domestic Affairs
North Korea

Misc. Government Issues
Justice System/judges
Politicians / Government

Fix Government

Democrats / Clinton Administration / Bill
-21-

Frequency
17

R O O O O & P b~ DN

w
S

22

15

99

18

32

81
63

Wk WO N O O

%
1.6 %
0.2%
0.4 %
0.1%
0.4 %
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
3.2%
0.5%
0.1%
21%
0.0 %
14%
9.4 %
0.5%
0.0%
1.7 %
0.0 %
3.0%
7.7 %
6.0 %
0.6 %
0.0%
0.2%
0.0%
0.3%
0.1%
0.3%

Valid %
1.9%
0.2%
0.4%
0.1%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
3.7%
0.6%
0.1%
2.4%
0.0%
1.7%

10.9%
0.6%
0.0%
2.0%
0.0%
3.5%
8.9%
6.9%
0.7%
0.0%
0.2%
0.0%
0.3%
0.1%
0.3%
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Variable Variable Description

Q14 2004 Candidate Issue (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
Clinton
35 Partisan politics 1 0.1% 0.1%
36 Republicans 0 0.0% 0.0%
37 Campaign Fundraising 0 0.0 % 0.0%
38 The President/Bill Clinton/Leadership 4 0.4 % 0.4%
39 Big Government/Bureaucracy/Government 2 0.2% 0.2%
Doing/Spendi
40 Misc. Moral Values 3 0.3% 0.3%
41 Community - Lack of Unity 0 0.0% 0.0%
42 Religious Values 3 0.3% 0.3%
44 Family breakdown, single parents 0 0.0% 0.0%
45 Family Values 2 0.2% 0.2%
50 Misc. Economic Issues 2 0.2% 0.2%
51 "Economy" 159 15.0% 17.5%
52 Budget Deficit /National Debt 16 1.5% 1.8%
53 Jobs and Unemployment 98 9.3% 10.8%
54 Taxes/IRS 23 22% 2.5%
55 Income gap 0 0.0% 0.0%
56 Foreign Trade 3 0.3% 0.3%
57 $ for bills, making ends of meet, cost of 0 0.0% 0.0%
living
58 Agriculture 0 0.0% 0.0%
59 Stock Market 0 0.0% 0.0%
60 Misc. lllegal Activities 0 0.0% 0.0%
61 Crime 0 0.0 % 0.0%
62 Drugs 0 0.0% 0.0%
63 Police problems 0 0.0% 0.0%
64 Terrorism 0 0.0 % 0.0%
65 Criminal policy/penal system 1 0.1% 0.1%
66 Physical abuse 1 0.1% 0.1%
67 Corporate Scandal/lnterests 0 0.0% 0.0%
70 Youth (other) 2 02% 0.2%
71 Youth Crime /Violence /Gangs 0 0.0% 0.0%
72 Drugs /Youth 0 0.0% 0.0%
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Variable Variable Description

Q14 2004 Candidate Issue (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
73 Parenting/lack of discipline 0 0.0% 0.0%
74 Youth values/respect 0 0.0 % 0.0%
75 Natural Disasters/El Nino 0 0.0% 0.0%
76 Gas/Heating Oil Crisis 1 0.1% 0.1%
77 Electoral system 0 0.0 % 0.0%
80 Miscellaneous Social Issues 5 0.5% 0.6%
81 Media 0 0.0 % 0.0%
82 Gay/Same-Sex Marriage 6 0.6 % 0.7%
89 Enron 0 0.0% 0.0%
90 Terrorism (general) 54 51% 5.9%
91 Osama bin Laden 0 0.0% 0.0%
92 Anthrax/Mail 0 0.0% 0.0%
93 Biochemical/Smallpox 0 0.0% 0.0%
94 Security/Safety 14 1.3% 1.5%
95 Civil liberties/Tribesman's detention 0 0.0 % 0.0%
96 Everything 0 0.0% 0.0%
97 Nothing 0 0.0% 0.0%
98 Other 5 0.5% 0.6%
99 DK/NA 85 8.0% 9.4%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 99.00 44.53 28.58

Q15 GWBush Economy

Start: 78

End: 78 How about the economy? Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W.

Width: 1 Bush is handling the economy?

Type: numeric (ISO)

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Approve 481 455% 45.5%
2 Disapprove 500 473 % 47.3%
9 DK/NA 77 7.3 % 7.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.05 2.01
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Variable Description

Q16

Start: 79

End: 79

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q17

Start: 80

End: 80

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q18

Start: 81

End: 81

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

GWBush Handle Iraq

Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling

the situation with Irag?

Value Label

1 Approve

2 Disapprove

9 DK/NA

Valid Min Max Mean
1058 1.00 9.00 2.00
GWBush Against Terrorism

Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling the

campaign against terrorism?

Value Label

1 Approve

2 Disapprove
9 DK/NA
Valid Min
1058 1.00

Rate Nat'l| Economy

Max Mean
9.00 1.93

Frequency %
492 46.5%

495 46.8%

71 6.7 %

Stdev
1.94

Frequency %
647 61.2%

329 31.1%

82 7.8%

Stdev
2.10

How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days?
Is it very good, fairly good, fairly bad, or very bad?

Value Label

1 Very good
2 Fairly good
3 Fairly bad
4 Very bad

9 DK/NA
Valid Min
1058 1.00

Max Mean
9.00 2.58

-24 -

Frequency %
48 45 %
562  53.1%
296  28.0%
139 131 %
13 1.2%

Stdev

1.06

Valid %
46.5%
46.8%

6.7%

Valid %
61.2%
31.1%

7.8%

Valid %
4.5%
53.1%
28.0%
13.1%
1.2%
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Variable Description

Q19

Start: 82

End: 82

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q20

Start: 83

End: 83

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q21

Start: 84

End: 84

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Change in Economy

Do you think the economy is getting better, getting worse, or staying

about the same?

Value Label

1 Better

2 Worse

3 Same

9 DK/NA
Valid Min
1058 1.00

Opinion Edwards

Frequency %
296 28.0%

286 27.0%

460 435%

16 15%

Max Mean Stdev
9.00 2.26 1.18

Is your opinion of John Edwards favorable, not favorable,
undecided, or haven't you heard enough about John Edwards yet

to have an opinion?

Value Label Frequency %
1 Favorable 316 29.9%
2 Unfavorable 191 18.1%
3 Undecided 129 122%
4 Haven't heard enough 261 247 %
5 Refused 12 11%
. (M) - 149 141 %
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev

909 1.00 5.00 241 1.26

Opinion Cheney

Is your opinion of Dick Cheney favorable, not favorable,
undecided, or haven't you heard enough about Dick Cheney yet

to have an opinion?

Value Label

1 Favorable

2 Unfavorable

.25 -

Frequency %
339 32.0%
309 29.2%

Valid %
28.0%
27.0%
43.5%

1.5%

Valid %
34.8%
21.0%
14.2%
28.7%

1.3%

Valid %
37.3%
34.0%
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Variable Variable Description

Q21 Opinion Cheney (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
3 Undecided 120 11.3% 13.2%
4 Haven't heard enough 134 127 % 14.7%
5 Refused 7 0.7 % 0.8%
(M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 5.00 2.08 1.08

Q22 GWBush Policies re Terrorism

Start: 85

End: 85 Do you think the policies of the Bush Administration have made the

Width: 1 United States safer from terrorism, less safe from terrorism, or have

Type: numeric (1ISO) the policies of the Bush Administration not affected the U.S.' safety

Interval: discrete from terrorism?

Missing: 0, 0
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Safer 517 489 % 56.9%
2 Less safe 201 19.0% 22.1%
3 No effect 149 141 % 16.4%
9 DK/NA 42 4.0 % 4.6%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.92 1.73

Q24 GWBush Your Priorities

Start: 86

End: 86 Do you think George W. Bush has the same priorities for the country

Width: 1 as you have, or not?

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Has 443 41.9% 48.7%
2 Does not have 416 393 % 45.8%
9 DK/NA 50 4.7 % 5.5%
(M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.90 1.78
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Q25

Start: 87

End: 87

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q26

Start: 88

End: 88

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q28

Start: 89

End: 89

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

GWBush Leadership

Do you think George W. Bush has strong qualities of leadership, or not?

Value Label

1 Has

2 Does not have
9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min

909 1.00

GWBush Says/Believes

Max
9.00

Frequency %
527  49.8%
341 322%
41 3.9%
149 141 %
Stdev
1.65

Do you think George W. Bush says what he really believes most
of the time, or does he say what he thinks people want to hear?

Value Label

1 Says what he believes

2 Says what people want to hear
9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min Max

909 1.00 9.00

GWBUush Stands for Beliefs

Frequency %
586 55.4%
303 28.6%
20 19%
149 141 %
Stdev
1.22

Regardless of how you intend to vote, so you think of George W. Bush
as someone who stands up for what he believes in, or don't you?

Value Label

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min
909 1.00

-27 -

Max
9.00

Frequency %
733 69.3%
149 141 %
27 26%
149 141 %
Stdev
1.38

Valid %
58.0%
37.5%

4.5%

Valid %
64.5%
33.3%

2.2%

Valid %
80.6%
16.4%

3.0%
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Variable Description

Q29

Start: 90

End: 90

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q30

Start: 91

End: 91

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q31

Start: 92

End: 92

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Kerry Same Priorities

Do you think John Kerry has the same priorities for the country as
you have, or not?

Value

Valid
909

Label
Has

Does not have

DK/NA
Min Max
1.00 9.00

Kerry Leadership

Mean
2.63

Frequency %
340 32.1%
439 415%
130 12.3%
149 141 %
Stdev
2.65

Do you think John Kerry has strong qualities of leadership, or not?

Value

Valid
909

Label
Has

Does not have

DK/NA
Min Max
1.00 9.00

Kerry Believes/Says

Mean
2.29

Frequency %
289  27.3%
541 511 %
79 7.5%
149 141 %
Stdev
2.12

Do you think John Kerry says what he really believes most of the
time, or does he say what he thinks people want to hear?

Value
1
2
9

. (M)

Valid
909

Label

Says what he believes

Says what people want to hear
DK/NA

Min Max
1.00 9.00
-28 -

Mean
2.15

Frequency %
456 43.1%
368 34.8%
85 8.0 %
149 141 %
Stdev
2.25

Valid %
37.4%
48.3%
14.3%

Valid %
31.8%
59.5%

8.7%

Valid %
50.2%
40.5%

9.4%
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Q33

Start: 93

End: 93

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q34

Start: 94

End: 94

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Q35

Start: 95

End: 95

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Kerry Stands for Beliefs

Regardless of how you intend to vote, so you think of John Kerry

as someone who stands up for what he believes in, or don't you?

Value

Valid
909

Label
Yes
No
DK/NA

Min
1.00

GWBush Int'l Approach

Max
9.00

Mean
2.08

Frequency %
492 46.5%
336 31.8%
81 7.7 %
149 141 %
Stdev
2.21

Do you have confidence in George W. Bush's ability to deal wisely with
an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Value

Valid
909

Label
Confidence
Uneasy
DK/NA

Min
1.00

GWBush Decide re Terrorism

Max
9.00

Mean
1.62

Frequency %
471 445%
420 39.7%
18 1.7%
149 141 %
Stdev
1.16

If George W. Bush is re-elected President in November, how much

confidence do you have that he would make the right decisions when it comes

to protecting the country from terrorist attack -- a lot, some, not much,
or none at all?

Value
1

2
3
4

Label

A lot
Some
Not much

None at all

-29.-

Frequency
429
234
120
119

%
40.5 %
22.1%
11.3%
11.2%

Valid %
54.1%
37.0%

8.9%

Valid %
51.8%
46.2%

2.0%

Valid %
47.2%
25.7%
13.2%
13.1%
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Variable Variable Description

Q35 GWBush Decide re Terrorism (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
9 DK/NA 7 0.7% 0.8%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.98 1.23

Q36 GWBusg Decide re Economy

Start: 96

End: 96 Do you have confidence in George W. Bush's ability to make the right

Width: 1 decisions about the nation's economy, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Confidence 386 36.5% 42.5%
2 Uneasy 493 46.6 % 54.2%
9 DK/NA 30 2.8 % 3.3%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.81 1.42

Q37 GWBush Explain/Attack JK

Start: 97

End: 97 What do you think George W. Bush has been spending more time doing

Width: 1 in his campaign -- explaining what he would do as president or attacking

Type: numeric (ISO) John Kerry?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O -
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Explaining 441 417 % 48.5%
2 Attacking 383 36.2% 42.1%
9 Don't know/No answer 85 8.0 % 9.4%
(M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 2.17 2.25

Q38 GWBush Clear Plan 2004-08

Start: 98
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Variable Variable Description

Q38 GWBush Clear Plan 2004-08 (cont.)

End: 98 Do you think George W. Bush has made it clear what he wants to
Width: 1 accomplish in the next four years as president?

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Yes 495 46.8% 54.5%
2 No 368 34.8% 40.5%
9 DK/NA 46 43% 5.1%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.81 1.73

Q40 Kerry Int'l Approach

Start: 99

End: 99 Do you have confidence in John Kerry's ability to deal wisely with

Width: 1 an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Type: numeric (ISO)

Interval: discrete _

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Confidence 311 294 % 34.2%
2 Uneasy 532  50.3% 58.5%
9 DK/NA 66 6.2 % 7.3%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 2.17 1.97

Q41 Kerry Decide re Terrorism

Start: 100

End: 100 If John Kerry is elected President in November, how much confidence

Width: 1 do you have that he would make the right decisions when it comes

Type: numeric (ISO) to protecting the country from terrorist attack -- a lot, some, not much,

Interval: discrete or none at all?

Missing: 0, 0
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 A lot 234 221 % 25.7%
2 Some 321 30.3% 35.3%
3 Not much 178  16.8% 19.6%
4 None at all 153  145% 16.8%
9 DK/NA 23 22% 2.5%
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Q41

Q42

Start: 101

End: 101

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q43

Start: 102

End: 102

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q44

Start: 103
End: 103
Width: 1

Kerry Decide re Terrorism (cont.)

Value Label

- (M) -

Valid Min Max
909 1.00 9.00

Kerry Decide re Economy

Mean
2.45

Frequency %
149 141 %

Stdev
1.47

Do you have confidence in John Kerry's ability to make the right

decisions about the nation's economy, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Value Label

1 Confidence

2 Uneasy

9 DK/NA

- (M) -

Valid Min Max
909 1.00 9.00

Kerry Explain/Attack GWB

Mean
2.04

Frequency %
374  353%

477 451 %

58 55%

149 141 %

Stdev
1.88

What do you think John Kerry has been spending more time doing
in his campaign -- explaining what he would do as president or attacking

George W. Bush?

Value Label

1 Explaining

2 Attacking

9 Don't know/No answer

- (M) -

Valid Min Max
909 1.00 9.00

Kerry Clear Plan 2004-08

Mean
2.39

Frequency %
370 35.0%
435 41.1%
104 9.8 %
149 141%

Stdev
2.42

Do you think John Kerry has made it clear what he wants to

accomplish in the next four years as president?
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Valid %

Valid %
41.1%
52.5%

6.4%

Valid %
40.7%
47.9%
11.4%
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Variable Variable Description

Q44 Kerry Clear Plan 2004-08 (cont.)

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Yes 344  325% 37.8%
2 No 511 48.3% 56.2%
9 DK/NA 54 51% 5.9%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 2.04 1.81

Q45 WJClinton & Kerry Campaign

Start: 104

End: 104 From what you know, how would you describe former President Bill

Width: 1 Clinton's involvement in John Kerry's campaign? Would you say he is

Type: numeric (ISO) too involved, not involved enough, or is his involvement about right?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 _
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Too involved 107 10.1% 11.8%
2 Not involved enough 161 15.2% 17.7%
3 About right 448 423 % 49.3%
9 DK/NA 193 182 % 21.2%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 3.86 2.75

Q46 Pres Election Comparison

Start: 105

End: 105 Compared to previous presidential elections, do you think this year's

Width: 1 election for President is more important, less important, or about as

Type: numeric (ISO) important?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 More 673 63.6 % 74.0%
2 Less 7 0.7 % 0.8%
3 About as important 224 212% 24.6%
9 DK/NA 5 0.5% 0.6%
. (M) - 149 141 % -
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Q46 Pres Election Comparison (cont.)
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
909 1.00 9.00 1.54 1.02
Q47 Irag Action Right/Stay Out
Start: 106
End: 106 Looking back, do you think the United States did the right thing in
Width: 1 taking military action against Iraq, or should the U.S. have stayed out?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Right thing 558 52.7 % 52.7%
2 Stay out 424 40.1 % 40.1%
9 Don't know/No answer 76 7.2 % 7.2%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.98 2.01

Q48 Irag Part War on Terrorism

Start: 107

End: 107 Do you think of the war with Iraq as part of the war on terrorism,

Width: 1 or do you think of it as separate from the war on terrorism?

Type: numeric (ISO) IF YES, ASK: Is it a major part of the war on terrorism, or a minor part

Interval: discrete of the war on terrorism?

Missing: 0, 0
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Major part 441 417 % 41.7%
2 Minor part 127  12.0% 12.0%
3 Not part 425 40.2% 40.2%
9 DK/NA 65 6.1 % 6.1%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.41 1.91

Q49 Irag War Change Terror Threat

Start: 108

End: 108 As a result of the United States' military action against Iraq,

Width: 1 do you think the threat of terrorism against the United States has

Type: numeric (ISO) increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0
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Q49 Iraqg War Change Terror Threat (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Increased 418 395% 39.5%
2 Decreased 196 185% 18.5%
3 Stayed about the same 418 395% 39.5%
9 DK/NA 26 25% 2.5%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.17 1.40

Q51 Winning Terrorism War

Start: 109

End: 109 Who do you think is currently winning the war against terrorism --

Width: 1 the U.S. and its allies, neither side, or the terrorists?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 U.S. and allies 424 40.1 % 40.1%
2 Neither side 404 38.2% 38.2%
3 Terrorists 152 144 % 14.4%
9 DK/NA 78 7.4 % 7.4%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.26 2.02

Q52 Terrorism Threat Forever/Eliminat

Start: 110

End: 110 Do you think Americans will always have to live with the threat of

Width: 1 terrorism in the U.S., or do you think the threat of terrorism in the U.S.

Type: numeric (1ISO) can someday be eliminated?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O -
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Always live with 764  72.2% 72.2%
2 Someday eliminate 255 24.1% 24.1%
9 DK/NA 39 3.7% 3.7%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.54 1.52
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Q53 bin Laden Free/Win Terror War

Start: 111

End: 111 Thinking about the war on terrorism, if Osama bin Laden is not

Width: 1 captured or killed, then do you think the United States can win

Type: numeric (1ISO) the war against terrorism, or not?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 .
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Can win 381 36.0% 36.0%
2 Cannot win 516 48.8% 48.8%
3 Mixed (Vol.) 45 4.3 % 4.3%
9 DK/NA 116 11.0% 11.0%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.45 2.36

Q54 Opinion Pope John Paul Il

Start: 112

End: 112 Is your opinion of Pope John Paul the Second favorable, not favorable,

Width: 1 undecided, or haven't you heard enough about Pope John Paul the Second

Type: numeric (1ISO) yet to have an opinion?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 .
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Favorable 380 35.9% 35.9%
2 Not favorable 105 9.9 % 9.9%
3 Undecided 209  19.8% 19.8%
4 Haven't heard enough 311 294 % 29.4%
5 Refused 53 5.0 % 5.0%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 5.00 2.58 1.36

Q55 Religion Raised

Start: 113

End: 113 What religion were you brought up in?

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO) -

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %

Missing: 0, 0 1 Protestant (Please specify denomination) 586 55.4 % 55.4%
2 Catholic 335 31.7% 31.7%
3 Jewish 24 23 % 2.3%
4 Other (Specify) 45 4.3 % 4.3%
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Q55 Religion Raised (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
5 None 49 4.6 % 4.6%
9 DK/NA 19 1.8% 1.8%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.82 1.42

RELI religion

Start: 114

End: 114 What is your religious preference today?

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO) -

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %

Missing: 0, 0 1 Protestant (Please specify denomination) 563 53.2% 53.2%
2 Catholic 251 23.7% 23.7%
3 Jewish 20 1.9% 1.9%
4 Other (Specify) 55 52% 5.2%
5 None 144 136 % 13.6%
9 Don't know/ No answer 25 2.4 % 2.4%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.16 1.77

Q56 Influence Pope John Paul Il

Start: 115

End: 115 Do you think Pope John Paul the Second has had a great deal of influence

Width: 1 in world affairs, some influence, or no influence at all?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Great deal 184 174 % 17.4%
2 Some 623  58.9% 58.9%
3 No influence 143  135% 13.5%
9 DK/NA 108  10.2% 10.2%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.68 2.20
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Q57 John Paul Il Leadership

Start: 116

End: 116 Overall, do you think the leadership of Pope John Paul the Second has
Width: 1 helped the Church, hurt the Church, or has it been a mixed blessing?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Helped 129 122% 36.4%
2 Hurt 21 2.0% 5.9%
3 Mixed 179 169% 50.6%
9 DK/NA 25 2.4 % 7.1%
. (M) - 704  66.5% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
354 1.00 9.00 2.64 1.98

Q58 Church Change/Keep Teachings

Start: 117

End: 117 Do you think the Catholic Church should change some of its teachings

Width: 1 in order to better reflect the opinions of most Catholics today, or should

Type: numeric (ISO) the Church continue to hold to its teachings regardless of what most

Interval: discrete Catholics think?

Missing: 0, 0
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Should change 187 177 % 52.8%
2 Hold to teachings 136 12.9% 38.4%
9 DK/NA 31 29% 8.8%
. (M) - 704  66.5% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
354 1.00 9.00 2.08 2.20

Q59 Personal Military Service

Start: 118

End: 118 Have you yourself ever served in the U.S. armed forces

Width: 1 or the U.S. reserves?

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Yes 185 17.5% 17.5%
2 No 873 825% 82.5%
9 DK/NA 0 0.0% 0.0%
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Q59 Personal Military Service (cont.)
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 2.00 1.83 0.38

C606 Combine g60 & 61

Start: 119 Value  Label Frequency %  Valid %

End: 119

Width: 1 1 Yes 308 29.1% 29.1%

Type: numeric (ISO) 2 No 739 69.8%  69.8%

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 9 DK/NA 11 1.0% 1.0%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.78 0.87

Q60 Born Again/Evangelical

Start: 120

End: 120 Some people think of themselves as evangelical or born again Christians.

Width: 1 Do you ever think of yourself in either of these ways?

Type: numeric (ISO)

Interval: discrete -

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Yes 129 122 % 26.6%
2 No 350 33.1% 72.2%
9 DK/NA 6 0.6 % 1.2%
. (M) - 573 542 % -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
485 1.00 9.00 1.82 0.92

Q61 Born Again

Start: 121

End: 121 Some people think of themselves as born again Christians.

Width: 1 Do you ever think of yourself in this way?

Type: numeric (ISO)

Interval: discrete -

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Yes 179  16.9% 31.2%
2 No 389 36.8% 67.9%
9 DK/NA 5 0.5% 0.9%
. (M) - 485 458% -
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Q61 Born Again (cont.)
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
573 1.00 9.00 1.75 0.82
VTO0O0 Vote 2000
Start: 122
End: 122 For the following questions on registration and voting, it's important
Width: 1 that our information be accurate. I'd appreciate your taking some time to
Type: numeric (1ISO) think about these answers.
Interval: discrete Did you vote in the 2000 presidential election, did something prevent
Missing: 0, O you from voting, or did you choose not to vote?

IF VOTED, ASK: Did you vote for Al Gore, George W. Bush, Pat Buchanan,
or Ralph Nader?

Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Gore 317  30.0% 30.0%
2 Bush 450 425% 42.5%
3 Buchanan 4 0.4% 0.4%
4 Nader 12 1.1% 1.1%
5 Voted, won't say for whom (Vol.) 19 1.8% 1.8%
6 Didn't vote 237 224 % 22.4%
9 DK/NA 19 1.8% 1.8%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.80 2.08

VTO02 Vote 2002

Start: 123

End: 123 Did you vote for U.S. House of Representatives in the elections held

Width: 1 in 2002, did something prevent you from voting, or did you choose not

Type: numeric (ISO) to vote for U.S. House of Representatives in 20027

Interval: discrete IF VOTED, ASK: In the election for U.S. House of Representatives, did you

Missing: 0, 0 vote for the Republican candidate or the Democratic candidate in your

district?

Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Prevented from voting 106 10.0% 10.0%
2 Chose not to vote 307 29.0% 29.0%
3 Yes, Voted Republican 263 24.9% 24.9%
4 Yes, Voted Democratic 267 252 % 25.2%
5 Yes, Voted something else (vol.) 11 1.0% 1.0%
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VT02 Vote 2002 (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
9 DK/NA 104 9.8% 9.8%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 3.37 2.10

VOTL Last Yr Voted

Start: 124

End: 125 What year was the most recent election of any kind you voted in?

Width: 2

Type: numeric (1ISO)

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %
0 Never 107 10.1% 10.1%
1 2004 320 30.2% 30.2%
2 2003 195 184 % 18.4%
3 2002 155 14.7% 14.7%
4 2001 7 0.7% 0.7%
5 2000 170  16.1% 16.1%
6 1999 2 0.2 % 0.2%
7 1998 9 0.9 % 0.9%
8 1994-1997 29 2.7% 2.7%
12 Before 1994 27 26 % 2.6%
99 DK/NA 37 3.5% 3.5%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 0.00 99.00 6.00 17.87

REGL Last Yr Registered

Start: 126

End: 127 What year was the last time you registered to vote?

Width: 2

Type: numeric (1ISO)

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %
0 Never 61 58% 5.8%
1 2004 126 11.9% 11.9%
2 2003 63 6.0 % 6.0%
3 2002 67 6.3 % 6.3%
4 2001 26 25% 2.5%
5 2000 77 7.3% 7.3%
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REGL Last Yr Registered (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
6 1999 30 2.8% 2.8%
7 1998 22 21% 2.1%
8 1994-1997 87 8.2% 8.2%
12 Before 1994 418 395% 39.5%
99 DK/NA 81 7.7 % 7.7%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 0.00 99.00 14.18 24.84

COMM At Current Address

Start: 128

End: 128 How long have you lived at the address where you live now - less than

Width: 1 one year, one to two years, three to four years, or 5 years

Type: numeric (1ISO) or longer?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 -
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Less than one year 135 128 % 12.8%
2 One to two years 129 122% 12.2%
3 Three to four years 125 11.8% 11.8%
4 Five years or longer 666 62.9% 62.9%
9 DK/NA 3 0.3% 0.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 3.27 1.14

PRTY Party

Start: 129

End: 129 These last few questions are for background only.

Width: 1 Generally speaking, do you usually consider yourself a Republican,

Type: numeric (ISO) a Democrat, an Independent, or what?

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 _
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Republican 368 34.8% 34.8%
2 Democrat 336 31.8% 31.8%
3 Independent 291 275% 27.5%
9 Don't know/No answer 63 6.0 % 6.0%
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PRTY

PTYL

Start: 130

End: 130

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

PPHL

Start: 131

End: 131

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

Q62

Start: 132

End: 132

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

Party (cont.)

Valid Min
1058 1.00
party lean

Max
9.00

Mean
2.34

Stdev
1.85

Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican party or to the

Democratic party?

Value Label

1 Republican

2 Democrat

9 Don't know/No answer
. (M) -

political philosophy

Frequency
0

0

0

1058

How would you describe your views on most political matters? Generally
do you think of yourself as liberal, moderate, or conservative?

Value Label

1 Liberal

2 Moderate

3 Conservative
9 DK/NA

Valid Min
1058 1.00

Religious Attendance

Max
9.00

Mean

2.63

Frequency %
187 17.7%
463 43.8%
333 315%
75 7.1%
Stdev
1.89

Would you say you attend religious services every week, almost every
week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, or never?

Value Label

1 Every week

2 Almost every week

3 Once or twice a month
4 A few times a year

Frequency %
322 304 %
130 12.3%
158 149%
276  26.1%

%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

100.0 %

Valid %
17.7%
43.8%
31.5%

7.1%

Valid %
30.4%
12.3%
14.9%
26.1%
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Q62 Religious Attendance (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
5 Never 155 147 % 14.7%
9 DK/NA 17 1.6% 1.6%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.92 1.66

AGE actual age

Start: 133

End: 134 How old are you?

Width: 2

Type: numeric (1ISO)

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %
18 Actual age between 18 and 98(or over) 9 0.9% 0.9%
19 - 6 0.6 % 0.6%
20 - 11 1.0% 1.0%
21 - 13 1.2% 1.2%
22 - 8 0.8 % 0.8%
23 - 10 0.9 % 0.9%
24 - 8 0.8 % 0.8%
25 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
26 - 7 0.7% 0.7%
27 - 16 15% 1.5%
28 - 16 15% 1.5%
29 - 12 1.1% 1.1%
30 - 19 1.8% 1.8%
31 - 16 15% 1.5%
32 - 19 1.8% 1.8%
33 - 18 1.7% 1.7%
34 - 22 21% 2.1%
35 - 15 1.4% 1.4%
36 - 18 1.7% 1.7%
37 - 20 19% 1.9%
38 - 16 15% 1.5%
39 - 13 1.2% 1.2%
40 - 29 2.7% 2.7%
41 - 19 1.8% 1.8%
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AGE actual age (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
42 - 27 26% 2.6%
43 - 17 1.6% 1.6%
44 - 18 1.7 % 1.7%
45 - 27 26% 2.6%
46 - 22 21% 2.1%
47 - 25 24% 2.4%
48 - 17 1.6 % 1.6%
49 - 15 1.4 % 1.4%
50 - 21 2.0% 2.0%
51 - 24 2.3% 2.3%
52 - 24 23% 2.3%
53 - 21 20% 2.0%
54 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
55 - 20 19% 1.9%
56 - 26 25% 2.5%
57 - 21 20% 2.0%
58 - 25 24% 2.4%
59 - 12 1.1% 1.1%
60 - 18 1.7% 1.7%
61 - 16 15% 1.5%
62 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
63 - 13 1.2% 1.2%
64 - 17 1.6 % 1.6%
65 - 13 1.2% 1.2%
66 - 16 15% 1.5%
67 - 10 0.9 % 0.9%
68 - 11 1.0% 1.0%
69 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
70 - 20 1.9% 1.9%
71 - 13 1.2% 1.2%
72 - 11 1.0% 1.0%
73 - 15 1.4 % 1.4%
74 - 11 1.0% 1.0%
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AGE actual age (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
75 - 15 1.4% 1.4%
76 - 6 0.6 % 0.6%
77 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
78 - 3 0.3% 0.3%
79 - 14 1.3% 1.3%
80 - 6 0.6 % 0.6%
81 - 5 0.5 % 0.5%
82 - 4 0.4% 0.4%
83 - 2 0.2% 0.2%
84 - 1 0.1% 0.1%
85 - 2 0.2% 0.2%
86 - 2 0.2% 0.2%
87 - 3 0.3% 0.3%
88 - 1 0.1% 0.1%
89 - 3 0.3% 0.3%
90 - 1 0.1% 0.1%
91 - 1 0.1% 0.1%
92 - 2 0.2% 0.2%
94 - 1 0.1% 0.1%
98 Actual age between 18 and 98(or over) 0 0.0% 0.0%
99 Refused 30 28% 2.8%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 18.00 99.00 51.05 18.49

AGEA age group

Start: 135

End: 135 Are you between 18 and 29, 30 and 44, 45 and 64, or are

Width: 1 you over 64?

Type: numeric (1ISO)

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Between 18 and 29 131 124 % 12.4%
2 Between 30 and 44 291 275% 27.5%
3 Between 45 and 64 406 38.4% 38.4%
4 Over 64 227 215% 21.5%
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AGEA age group (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
9 Refused 3 0.3% 0.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.71 1.00

EDUC education

Start: 136

End: 136 What was the last grade in school you completed?

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO) -

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %

Missing: 0, 0 1 Not a High School grad 77 73% 7.3%
2 High School grad 299 283 % 28.3%
3 Some college (trade or business) 286 27.0% 27.0%
4 College grad 222 21.0% 21.0%
5 Post grad work or degree (Masters, MBA, 171 16.2% 16.2%

JD, MD, Ph

9 Refused 3 0.3% 0.3%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 3.12 1.23

HISP hispanic

Start: 137

End: 137 Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO) -

Interval: discrete Value Label Frequency % Valid %

Missing: 0, 0 1 Hispanic 61 58% 5.8%
2 Not hispanic 989 935% 93.5%
9 Don't know/ No answer 8 0.8 % 0.8%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 2.00 0.65

RACE Race

Start: 138

End: 138 Are you white, black, Asian, or some other race?

Width: 1
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RACE

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

MARR

Start: 139

End: 139

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

INCA

Start: 140

End: 140

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

Race (cont.)

Value
1

o b WO DN

Valid
1058

Label

White or Caucasian

Black or African-American
Asian

Some other race (Specify)

Refused
Min Max Mean
1.00 9.00 1.29

Marital Status

Frequency

%

894 845%

101 9.5%

18 1.7%

38 3.6%

7 0.7 %
Stdev

0.91

Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, or have you
never been married?

Value

© o b~ W DN P

Valid
1058

Label

Married

Widowed

Divorced

Separated

Never been married

DK/NA

Min Max Mean
1.00 9.00 2.16

Standard Income

Value

© o b~ W DN B

Valid
1058

Label

Under $15,000
$15,000 - $30,000
$30,000 - $50,000
$50,000-$75,000
Over $75,000

Won't specify/Refused
Min Max Mean
1.00 9.00 3.66
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Frequency

Frequency

%
585 553 %
108 10.2%
166 15.7%
23 22%
172 16.3%
4 0.4%
Stdev
1.56
%
90 8.5%
211 199%
201 19.0%
250  23.6%
249  235%
57 54%
Stdev
1.80

Valid %
84.5%
9.5%
1.7%
3.6%
0.7%

Valid %
55.3%
10.2%
15.7%

2.2%
16.3%
0.4%

Valid %
8.5%
19.9%
19.0%
23.6%
23.5%
5.4%
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INCN

Start: 141

End: 141

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

NPH

Start: 142

End: 142

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

NPHO

Start: 143

End: 143

Width: 1

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete

NYTimes Income

Was your total family income in the year 2003 UNDER or OVER $50,000?
Was it under $15,000, between $15,000 and $30,000, or between
$30,000 and $50,0007?

Value Label Frequency %
1 Under $15,000 90 8.5%
2 $15,000 - $30,000 211 199%
3 $30,000 - $50,000 201 19.0%
4 $50,000-$75,000 250  236%
5 $75,000-$100,000 123 11.6%
6 Over $100,000 126 11.9%
9 Won't specify/Refused 57 5.4%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 3.78 1.91

other phones?

Are there any other telephone numbers in your home that
| could have dialed and reached you on -- | don't mean
extensions, but different telephone numbers? IF NECESSARY
SAY: We need to know how hard or easy it is to reach people.

Value Label Frequency %
1 Yes 76 7.2%
2 No 977 923 %
9 Don't know/No answer 5 0.5%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 9.00 1.96 0.55

number other phones

how many other numbers are there in your home?

Value Label Frequency %
1 Number between 1 and 7 58 55 %
2 - 13 1.2%
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Valid %
8.5%
19.9%
19.0%
23.6%
11.6%
11.9%
5.4%

Valid %
7.2%
92.3%
0.5%

Valid %
76.3%
17.1%
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NPHO number other phones (cont.)
Value Label Frequency % Valid %
3 - 1 0.1% 1.3%
4 - 1 0.1% 1.3%
5 - 1 0.1% 1.3%
7 Number between 1 and 7 0 0.0 % 0.0%
8 8 or more numbers 0 0.0 % 0.0%
9 Refused 2 0.2% 2.6%
. (M) - 982 92.8% -
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
76 1.00 9.00 1.50 1.42

NM Call Back Willingness

Start: 144

End: 144 Would you be willing to have a reporter call you back in a few days to

Width: 1 discuss your views further.

Type: numeric (ISO)

Interval: discrete -

Missing: 0, 0 Value Label Frequency % Valid %
1 Willing, talkative 250 23.6% 23.6%
2 Willing, not talkative 552 522 % 52.2%
3 Not willing 256 242% 24.2%
Valid Min Max Mean Stdev
1058 1.00 3.00 2.01 0.69

DYOF Day of Survey

Start: 145 Value Label Frequency %  Valid %

End: 145

Width: 1 0 (M) Tenth 0 0.0 % -

Type: numeric (ISO) 1 First 345 326%  32.6%

Interval: discrete

Missing: 0, O 2 Second 426 40.3% 40.3%
3 Third 287  27.1% 27.1%
4 Fourth 0 0.0 % 0.0%
5 Fifth 0 0.0 % 0.0%
6 Sixth 0 0.0 % 0.0%
7 Seventh 0 0.0 % 0.0%
8 Eighth 0 0.0 % 0.0%
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DYOF

ETIM

Start: 146

End: 149

Width: 4

Type: numeric (1ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, O

DAYS

Start: 150

End: 150

Width: 1

Type: numeric (ISO)
Interval: discrete
Missing: 0, 0

- ICPSR 04161 -

Variable Variable Description

Day of Survey (cont.)

Value Label

9 Ninth
Valid Min
1058 1.00
Ending Time

Valid Min
1058 1.00
Day of Week

Value Label

1 Sunday

2 Monday

3 Tuesday
4 Wednesday
5 Thursday
6 Friday

7 Saturday
Valid Min
1058 2.00

-51 -

Max
3.00

Max
2359.00

Max
4.00

Frequency %
0 0.0%
Mean Stdev
1.95 0.77
Mean Stdev
1869.18 421.29
Frequency %
0 0.0 %
327 30.9%
444  42.0%
287 27.1%
0 0.0 %
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
Mean Stdev
2.96 0.76

Valid %

0.0%

Valid %
0.0%
30.9%
42.0%
27.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
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